

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA**

IRISH 4 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 3:18-cv-491-PPS-MGG

Judge Philip P. Simon

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Janice Mac Avoy  
Anne Aufhauser  
R. David Gallo  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER  
& JACOBSON LLP  
One New York Plaza  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 859-8000  
janice.macavoy@friedfrank.com  
anne.aufhauser@friedfrank.com  
david.gallo@friedfrank.com

Jeffrey A. Macey  
*Macey Swanson LLP*  
445 N. Pennsylvania Street, Suite 401  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Telephone: (317) 637-2345  
jmacey@MaceyLaw.com

*Counsel for all Plaintiffs*

(continued on next page)

Richard B. Katskee  
Carmen N. Green  
Alison Tanner  
*Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State*  
1310 L Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 466-3234  
katskee@au.org  
tanner@au.org

Fatima Goss Graves  
Gretchen Borchelt  
Sunu Chandy  
Michelle Banker  
*National Women's Law Center*  
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 588-5180  
fgossgraves@nwlc.org  
gborchelt@nwlc.org  
schandy@nwlc.org  
mbanker@nwlc.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Irish 4 Reproductive  
Health and Jane Doe 1*

Emily Nestler  
Jessica Sklarsky  
*Center for Reproductive Rights*  
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
Telephone: (917) 637-3600  
enestler@reprorights.org  
jsklarsky@reprorights.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Natasha Reifenberg,  
Jane Doe 2, and Jane Doe 3*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A.    The Women’s Health Amendment of the Affordable Care Act ..... 3

        1.    The Contraceptive Coverage Requirement ..... 4

        2.    Objections to Contraceptive Coverage and the Accommodation Process ..... 6

    B.    Notre Dame and Others Challenge the Accommodation, Resulting in the Supreme Court’s *Zubik v. Burwell* Decision..... 7

    C.    The Trump Administration Abandons the ACA’s Contraceptive Coverage Requirement ..... 9

        1.    The Interim Final Rules ..... 9

        2.    The Settlement Agreement ..... 11

        3.    The Final Rules ..... 11

    D.    Notre Dame Amends its Health Plans and Plaintiffs File Suit ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I.    JUDICIAL REVIEW OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IS APPROPRIATE ..... 14

    A.    Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Final Rules and the Settlement Agreement ..... 14

    B.    Plaintiffs’ Claims are Ripe for Review ..... 15

    C.    The Settlement Agreement is Not Committed to Agency Discretion and is Reviewable Under the APA ..... 17

        1.    The Settlement Agreement is Not an Individual Enforcement Decision. .... 18

        2.    Settlement Agreements that Violate the Law and Infringe the Rights of Third Parties are Subject to Judicial Review. .... 21

    D.    There is No Adequate Alternative Remedy for Plaintiffs’ Claim that the Settlement Agreement Violates the APA. .... 23

II.   PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RULES VIOLATE THE SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE APA ..... 25

    A.    The Settlement Agreement and Rules Are Unauthorized by and Contrary to the ACA. .... 25

    B.    The Settlement Agreement and Rules are Neither Required Nor Authorized by RFRA. .... 29

1. RFRA Does Not and Cannot Require the Exemptions Because They Do Not Relieve Substantial Government-Imposed Burdens on Religious Exercise. .... 30

2. RFRA Does Not Authorize Exemptions That Harm Third Parties..... 32

C. The Settlement Agreement and Rules are Arbitrary and Capricious..... 34

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM THAT THE FINAL RULES VIOLATE THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE APA. .... 38

A. Federal Defendants Have No Excuse For Their Failure To Comply With Notice-And-Comment Requirements When Issuing The IFRs. .... 39

B. The Solicitation of Post-Promulgation Comments Did Not Cure the Procedural Defects. .... 40

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS VOID FOR ILLEGALITY. .... 43

A. The Settlement Agreement Violates the Supreme Court’s Orders in *Zubik* and *Notre Dame*. .... 44

B. The Settlement Agreement is Unlawful Because it Prospectively Limits the Discretion of the Executive Branch. .... 45

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RULES VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION. .... 48

A. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim That the Rules and Settlement Agreement Violate the Establishment Clause. .... 48

1. The Settlement Agreement and Rules Impermissibly Harm Innocent Third Parties..... 48

2. The Settlement Agreement and Rules Impermissibly Promote Religion..... 50

3. The So-Called Moral Exemption Compounds the Establishment Clause Violations..... 52

B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that the Settlement Agreement and Rules Violate the Due Process Clause and the Equal Protection Guarantees of the Fifth Amendment. .... 54

1. The Settlement Agreement and Rules Interfere with Individuals’ Fundamental Right to Contraception. .... 54

2. The Settlement Agreement and Rules Discriminate Against Women Who Seek Access to Preventive Health Care. .... 56

3. The Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny..... 57

4. The Settlement Agreement and Rules are Not Sufficiently Tailored to Advance a Compelling or Substantial Government Interest. .... 58

CONCLUSION..... 59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir 1994).....	42
<i>Air Transport Ass’n v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>remanded</i> , 498 U.S. 1077 (1991) .....	41, 42
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	40
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	58
<i>Banzhaf v. Smith</i> , 737 F.2d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc) .....	33
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	25
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	49
<i>Builders Bank v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	54, 56
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 38, 39

*California v. HHS*  
 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....10, 29, 38, 39

*California v. HHS*,  
 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....2, 12, 25

*California v. HHS*,  
 No. 19-15118 (9th Cir.) .....12

*Carey. v. Pop. Servs. Int’l*,  
 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....54, 55, 57

*Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell*,  
 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015).....8

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....26, 30

*Chickasaw Nation v. United States*,  
 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....28

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....38

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....29

*Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young*,  
 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....20

*Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter*,  
 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....48, 50

*Coal. for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010) .....39

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,  
 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....49, 59

*Crowley Caribbean Transp. v. Pena*,  
 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....17, 19, 21

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....33, 48

*Dordt Coll. v. Burwell*,  
 801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015) .....8

*Dunn v. Carey*,  
808 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1986) .....22, 54, 55

*E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell*,  
793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015) .....8

*Edison Elec. Inst. v. U.S. EPA*,  
996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....19, 21

*EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.*,  
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....32

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....33

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t Health & Human  
Servs.*,  
818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016) .....8

*Exec. Bus. Media, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993) .....18, 22, 23

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....34, 35, 38

*Five Points Road Joint Venue v. Johanns*,  
542 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2008) .....39

*Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB*,  
713 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....44

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....58

*Garcia v. Neagle*,  
660 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1981) .....22

*Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....8

*Grace Schs. v. Burwell*,  
801 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015) .....8, 30

*Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne*,  
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....33

*U.S. ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.*,  
100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996) .....25

*Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Ed.*,  
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....58

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....55

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

*Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017) .....47

*Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n*,  
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....48, 50

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....33

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....49

*Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls*,  
499 U.S. 187 (1991).....56, 57

*Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....34

*Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago*,  
814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987) .....22

*Kaufman v. McCaughtry*,  
419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) .....53

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....30, 33, 49

*Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. EPA*,  
652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....40

*League of Residential Neighborhood Advocates v. City of Los Angeles*,  
498 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007) .....22

*Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.*,  
819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) .....14



*Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd*,  
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) .....15

*Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell*,  
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) .....8

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....58

*Mahoney v. Doe*,  
642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....32

*Marcello v. Bonds*,  
349 U.S. 302 (1955).....39

*McCreary Cty., Ky. v. ACLU*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....50

*Mich. Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell*,  
807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015) .....8

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....25

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside*,  
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....33

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....34, 36

*N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC*,  
782 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1986) .....19

*Nw. Env’tl. Advocs. v. EPA*,  
537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....26, 29

*NAACP. v. Sec’y. of HUD*,  
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....19

*Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. v. OMB*,  
358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....34, 37

*New Jersey, Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection v. EPA*,  
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....41

*New York State Dep’t of Law v. F.C.C.*,  
984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....20

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....41

*NRDC v. Costle*,  
568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....26

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....58

*OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States*,  
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....19, 21

*Paulsen v. Daniels*,  
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005) .....38

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... *passim*

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
No. 19-1189 (3d Cir.).....12

*People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ. Sch. Dist. No. 205*,  
961 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1992) .....22, 26, 27, 44

*Perkins v. City of Chicago Heights*,  
47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995) .....22

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 54, 57

*Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....8

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*,  
652 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....43

*Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 81 (2002).....29

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....32

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....59

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....58

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....49

*Skinner v. Okla. ex rel. Williamson*,  
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....58

*Smith v. Allwright*,  
321 U.S. 649 (1944).....56

*Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt*,  
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) .....22

*State v. City of Chicago*,  
912 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2019) .....44

*Steel Corp. v. EPA*,  
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) .....41

*Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock*,  
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....48

*Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 703 (1985).....48

*U.S. Nursing Corp. v. Saint Joseph Med. Ctr.*,  
39 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1994) .....43, 44

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA*,  
605 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1979) .....43

*United States v. Alex. Brown & Sons, Inc.*,  
963 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....22

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008) .....18, 22, 23

*United States v. Johnson*,  
529 U.S. 53 (2000).....28

*United States v. Lee*  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....49

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....54, 58

*Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell*,  
136 S. Ct. 2007 (2016).....37, 44

<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d. 547 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	52, 53
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 791 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Zimmer, Inc. v. Nu Tech Med., Inc.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ind. 1999) .....	43, 44
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	40, 41, 42, 43
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 414.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 510.....	47
28 U.S.C. §§ 511-513 .....	47
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	28
29 U.S.C. § 1191c.....	39

29 U.S.C. § 9833.....39

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....27

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 .....39

42 U.S.C. § 1801.....28

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....30, 33

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....32

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....33

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....32

**Regulations**

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....35

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....5

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....35

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....6

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....35

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....35

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....7

81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016).....9

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....10

82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017).....10

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....11

83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....11

Exec. Order No. 13,798, *Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty*, 82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 9, 2017) .....9

**Legislative Materials**

139 Cong. Rec. S14,350–01, S14,352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....33

S. Amend. 1520, 112th Cong. §2(A), Cong. Rec. S1,079 (daily ed. Feb. 28, 2012).....28

**Other Authorities**

Wright & Miller, 7 Fed. Prac & Proc. Civ. § 1613 (3d ed.) .....25

Arthur H. Garrison, *The Opinions by the Attorney General and the Office of Legal Counsel: How and Why They Are Significant*, 76 ALB. L. REV. 217 (2013).....47

Dept. of Labor, FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36 (Jan. 9, 2017) .....9

Memorandum from Edwin Meese III, Attorney General, to All Assistant Attorneys General and All United States Attorneys (Mar. 13, 1986).....37

Michael W. McConnell, *Accommodation of Religion: An Update and a Response to the Critics*, 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 685 (1992) .....50
